
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3836
ANSWERED ON:08.04.2003
OPENING OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS
A.K. PREMAJAM;SURESH RAMRAO JADHAV (PATIL)

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan propose to open one hundred new schools with the Vidyalaya Vikas Nidhi of Rupees
120 crore collected from guardians for improving the condition of Kendriya Vidyalayas during the current year; and

(b) if so, the places where these schools are likely to be set up alongwith other details in this regard?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT ( DR. VALLABHBHAI KATHIRIA )

(a) & (b) As per information provided by Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan they are opening a few new schools by redeploying the surplus staff. One time cost of creating temporary infrastructure will be met partially from Vidyalaya Vikas Nidhi funds. The permanent buildings, however, will be constructed out of the plan funds released by Government of India. The selection of places for opening of new schools will be done on the basis o f need for new Kendriya Vidyalayas a s well a s the feasibility for opening new Kendriya Vidyalayas in various parts of the country. The details of the 54 Kendriya Vidyalayas sanctioned so far to be opened during 2003-
2004 are given in Annexure-I.

ANNEXURE - I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3836 RAISED BY
SHRI SURESH RAMRAO JADHAV AND PROF. A.K. PREMAJAM

LIST OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS SANCTIONED TO BE OPENED DURING 2003-2004 UNDER CIVIL SECTOR

SL.     NAME OF PLACE            STATE/UT            SECTOR
NO.

1. IIT GUWAHATI ASSAM Civil

2. MANGALDOI ASSAM Civil

3. RRL JORHAT ASSAM Civil

4. BARPETTA ASSAM Civil

5. LAKHIMPUR ASSAM Civil
6. DIBRUGARH ASSAM Civil

7 ROING ARUNACHAL PRADESH Civil

8. BETTIA BIHAR Civil

9. BUXAR BIHAR Civil
10. MOTIHARI BIHAR Civil
11. HAZIPUR BIHAR Civil
12. MASHRAKH BIHAR Civil
13. RAIPUR CHHATISGARH Civil
14. BELADILLA AT DANTEWADA CHHATISGARH Civil
15. JASHPUR CHHATISGARH Civil
16. VASANT KUNJ DELHI Civil
17. SECTOR 22, ROHINI DELHI Civil
18. SECTOR 25, ROHINI DELHI Civil
19. SECTOR 5, DWARKA DELHI Civil


20. NARELA DELHI Civil
21. DWARKA GUJARAT Civil
22. NO. 3 FARIDABAD HARYANA Civil
23. NO. 2 GURGAON HARYANA Civil
24.   ITBP REKONGPEO KINNAUR   HIMACHAL PRADESH    Civil
25. ANANTNAG J & K Civil
26. PAHALGAM J & K Civil
27. ZANSKAR J & K Civil
28. KARGIL J & K Civil
29. NUBRA J & K Civil
30.   CHUSUL AT NYOMA          J & K               Civil
31.   HIRA NAGAR               J & K               Civil
32. KATHUA J & K Civil
33.   CHENANI AT KUD           J & K               Civil
34. BADARWAH J & K Civil
35. SURDA, GHATSHILA JHARKHAND Civil
36. NO.3 BHOPAL. MADHYA PRADESH Civil
37. MANDLA MADHYA PRADESH Civil
38. LUNGLEH MIZORAM Civil
39. NO. 2 BHUBANESHWAR ORISSA Civil
40. BSF POKHRAN RAJASTHAN Civil
41. RAMESHWARAM TAMILNADU Civil
42. GWALDAM UTTRANCHAL Civil
43. BHIMTAL UTTRANCHAL Civil
44. RISHIKESH UTTRANCHAL Civil
45. KAUSANI UTTRANCHAL Civil
46. IIT ALLAHABAD UTTAR PRADESH Civil
47.   RAKSHA VIHAR, KANPUR     UTTAR PRADESH       Civil
48. LUCKNOW UTTAR PRADESH Civil
49. VARANASI UTTAR PRADESH Civil
50. GORAKHPUR UTTAR PRADESH Civil
51. DOORIA UTTAR PRADESH Civil
52. GREATER NOIDA UTTAR PRADESH Civil
53. DIU DIU & DAMAN Civil
54. KAVARATTI LAKSHADWEEP Civil
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